and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars

In foreign currency ` lacs

Currency As at
31 March, 2020

As at
31 March, 2019

As at
31 March, 2020

As at
31 March, 2019

Receivable USD 29,47,468.89 39,09,778.44 2230.05 2702.83

EURO 9,80,036.70 12,27,884.98 808.73 953.08

Payables USD 1,00,278.17 17,13,820.63 75.88 1184.76

EURO - 10,14,651.12 - 787.57

Annual Report 2019-20 125

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
STA

T
U

T
O

R
Y

R

E
P

O
R

T
S

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Note 39 : Financial Instruments ... Contd.
Particulars

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro and other currencies to the functional
currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before
tax is due to changes in the fair value of the monetary assets and liabilities including currency derivatives.

` lacs

Particulars

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

Change in
currency

exchange rate

For the year
ended

31 March, 2020

For the year
ended

31 March, 2019

For the year
ended

31 March, 2020

For the year
ended

31 March, 2019

USD + 5% 107.71 75.90 80.60 49.38

- 5% (107.71) (75.90) (80.60) (49.38)

EURO + 5% 40.44 8.28 30.26 5.38

- 5% (40.44) (8.28) (30.26) (5.38)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Refer comment given above in maturities of financial liabilities under liquidity risk.

(iii) Raw material price risk

The Company does not have significant risk in raw material price variations. In case of any variation in
price, the same is passed on to customers through appropriate adjustment to selling prices.

Note 40 : Fair value
Particulars

A Fair value measurement:

All the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company are carried at amortised cost.

The management assessed that the fair value of financial instruments such as trade receivables, cash